N
PROPOSED INTERIOR REMODEL FOR: RO JECT DESCRIPTION:

F I_O R | DA FO O D P R O D U CTS PROPOSED INTERIOR REMODEL OF OFFICE SPACE TO INCLUDE DEMOLITION OF NOTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

WALLS, NEW EXTERIOR STAIR, RESTROOM, AHU, LIGHTING, FLOORING, CEILING & WALLS |||
C1...COVER PAGE - PROJECT DATA 2231 Cou ﬂTy Rd 44 TO ALLOW NEW OFFICE SPACE AS SHOWN ON PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN. &
e - - INTERIOR NON-LOAD BEARING PARTITIONS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF METAL OR
Eustis, FL 32726 WOOD STUDS AS DETAILED PER PLAN.

Al ...PROPOSED DEMO & FLOOR PLAN

A2 ... REFLECTED CEILING PLAN - SCHEDULES GENERAL BUILDING CODE INFORMATION:

08/08/2017 RFW | RESPONSETO CITY BUILDING AND FIRE DEPT. PLAN REVIEW COMMENTS

i

(352) 326.0333 volce *

APPLICABLE BUILDING CODE: 2014 FLORIDA BUILDING CODE: BUILDING
AREA CALCULATIONS AND PANT LOAD - FROM TABLE 1004.1.2
A3 ... LIFE SAFETY & STAIR SECTION CALCULATIONS AND OCCUPANT LO
ACE OGO AREASE) | UsE  [ARewoccfocc.loan|  RemAR
OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION: GROUP B BUSINESS
M1 ... MECHANICAL & PLUMBING PLAN .
EXSTO OFFICE SPACE] 2244 GRS, | BUSINESS {100 23 CONSTRUCTION TYPE: ASSUMED I1IB - UNPROTECTED (EXISTING)
- ELECTRICAL PLAN EXISTG CONFERENCE | B 198 NET | ASSEMBLY| 15 14
T NEW OFFICESPACE | B 664 GRS. ] BUSINESS | 100 / SPRINKLER: EXISTING AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM TO BE
TOTAL AREA: 3106 SF. RECONFIGURED TO ACCOMMODATE NEW LAYOUT
TOTAL OCCUPANTS: 44 OCCUPANTS
TH|S POR'“ON OF THE QND FLOOR OF THE WIND DESIGN DATA: WIND SPEED: 140 MPH
MEANS OF EGRESS: EXPOSURE: C <
EXISTING BUILDING TO BE REMODELED gyl
TRAVEL DISTANCE, DEAD END LENGTH, EXIT AND EGRESS WIDTH ~ z\
e Wi ParPeran | W.0ea | s | Comaon | VacTod T e | W05 W N FLOOR DESIGN LIVE LOADS:  OFFICES: 50 PSF (EXISTING FLOOR SYSTEM) = g =
— — — — OC%LLJ/@CY erved (in) Sec. 1005 g%eggr;sgsgfc Widtfh (in) PG}%SL F%ﬁss Egiiff(grnggg?e \'N;dfﬁqnj’ E{\gnCTohm‘(grf))r of R%gired CORRIDORS: 80 PSF (EXISTING FLOOR SYSTEM) S X &
S L e i SO T — STARS | OTHER | noge o] sec. 1009:4 | roismenths |2 (51452 | sec. 10182 | 2ngfbfl) | o 20 EXTERIOR STAIR: 100 PSF (PROPOSED) - B 2
- - B 0.3 0.2 32 34 100 300 34 50 2 - -
' OFFICE OFFiCE OFfiCE OFFiCE NOTES:
NOTE-PER TABLE 10781 CORRDORS SHALL FAVE FIRE RESS ANCE RATING OF O TOURS 1, EXISTING AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM SHALL BE MODIFIED UNDER A SEPARATE PERMIT. " Je_
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3.5" SOUND ATTENUATION BATTS

WW%

ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILE:A

HEIGHT VARIES FROM 8-0" -
9'-0" A.F.F. PER PLAN

SOUND ATTENUATION BATTS \—/

24 SPF STUDS @ 16°0.C.—— |

OR

3.5 CS 1.625x 0.035 STUDS @ 16"O.C.
W/#10 SCREW TO EACH FLANGE OF
TRACK ABOVE & BELOW

172" (MIN.) GYPSUM —r

WALL BOARD

2x4 BOTTOM PLATE
OR
3.5 CU 1.625 x 0.035 TRACK

[>]

[©] [o] [=]

[m]

= [ol [

\ SINGLE 2x4 TOP PLATE
OR
3.5 CU 1.625 x 0.035 TRACK

NOTE:

BRACE WALL TO BAR
JOISTS ABOVE AS REQ'D TO
RESIST 5 PSF HORIZ. LOAD

(2) 3-1/4" 12D NAILS
OR

1"LONG. P.AF. @ 32"
0.C. MAX. (NAILTO
FLOOR TRUSS BELOW

WHEN POSSIBLE)

ALL NEW INTERIOR WALLS TO BE 9-4" HIGH

DEMOLITION KEY NOTES

REMOVE EXISTING DOORS AND WALLS. REMOVE AFFECTED

TYP. NON-BRG. INTERIOR WALL DETAIL

CEILINGS AS REQUIRED. RELOCATE ELECTRICAL DEVICES OR SCALE: 1/2'=10"
TERMINATE TO ACCOMMODATE NEW ELECTRICAL PLAN. /2=
REMOVE EXISTING WINDOW. FRAME IN OPENING AND FINISH
WALLS TO MATCH EXISTING.

NOT USED

CREATE NEW DOOR ROUGH OPENING IN EXTERIOR CMU WALL.
SEE DETAIL "A/A2". (STRIKE SIDE OF DOOR OPENING ABUTS
PILASTER)

CREATE NEW INTERIOR WINDOW ROUGH OPENING IN EXISTING
NON-BEARING WALL. OPENING TO BE CENTERED WITH DOUBLE
DOOR BELOW. HEAD HEIGHT TO BE 80"AFF

NOT USED

REMOVE ALL EXISTING CARPET ON 2ND FLOOR . PREP
SUB-FLOOR FOR NEW FLOOR COVERING PER FINISH PLAN

REMOVE EXISTING DROP CEILING & SECURE CEILING
MOUNTED DEVICES TO REINSTALLATION IN NEW DROP CEILING
IN ROOMS INDICATED BELOW. SEE NEW CEILING PLAN.

540" +/- .
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NEW EXTERIOR STEEL STAIR AND

LANDING ASSEMBLY - SEE STAIR SECTION
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— &
CENTER THIS WINDOW WITH ;
NEW NEW 3
CENTER OF DOUBLE DOOR BELOW @ OFFICE OFFICE )
-m 102
OPEN LOBBY
BELOW

EXISTING AHU

WALL LEGEND

EXISTING CMU EXTERIOR WALL - WALL FURRED OUT
W/DRYWALL INTERIOR

THIS WALL TO BE INLINE WITH
FRONT OF EXISTING FLEX DUCT

DROPS

NEW AHU SUSPENDED FROM
BAR JOIST ABOVE
W/THREADED ROD

===

i

| |
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PROPOSED 2ND FLOOR PLAN

SCALE: 1/4=1-0"

EXISTING FINISHED INTERIOR WALLS

| | 3.5CS 1.625x0.035 OR 2X4 SPF STUDS @ 16'O.C.
W/1/2" GYPSUM WALL BOARD

SEE WALL SECTIONS FOR NEW WALL DETAIL
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ELECTRICAL LOAD CALC TABLE:
THE TOTAL OFFICE AREA = 3,106 SQ. FT.

THE CALCULATION INCLUDES EXISTING & NEW CIRCUITS & WILL
BE AS FOLLOWS,;

LIGHTING = 3,106 SQ FT. X3.5VA = 10,871VA
RECEPTACLES = 3,106 SQFT.X TVA = 3,106VA
COFFEEPOT = 1EA. = 900VA
MICROWAVE = 1EA. = 1,200VA
HEAT/AIR = 3EA. X 5KW = 15,000VA
TOTAL =31,077VA

31,077VA DIVIDED BY 240 VOLTS = 130 AMPS

NOTE:

EXISTING AMP LOAD READINGS PROVIDED BY ELECTRICAL
CONTRACTOR WITH A/C SYSTEMS RUNNING = APPROX. 40
AMPS

FROM UTILITY
TRANSFORMER

EXISTING CONDUCTORS &

S GROUND IN EXISTING CONDUIT

EXTERIOR | INTERIOR

O EXISTING |
METER
| EXISTING PANEL
EXISTING
10 1@ 200A
120/240 MLO
MAIN 120/240
DISC.

—— EXISTING (3) 4/0 ALUM. &
GROUND IN EXISTING 2"
CONDUIT

%4

EXISTING GROUND ———4

ELECTRICAL RISER DIAGRAM

SCALE: NTS

ELECTRICAL LEGEND

SYMBOL DESCRIPTION
ELECTRICAL PANEL - 120/240 VOLT 200 AMP 1¢ (EXISTING PANEL)
| | APPLIANCE DISCONNECT - SIZE PER BREAKER ARRANGEMENT

PER APPLIANCE SPECIFICATIONS

120V 15A SINGLE POLE TOGGLE SWITCH

120V 15A SINGLE POLE 3-WAY TOGGLE SWITCH

120V EXHAUST FAN - MIN. 50 CFM OR AS INDICATED

d:l) 120V 20A DUPLEX RECEPTACLE

it N - 120V/20A UN-SWITCHED POWER FOR CIRCUIT

—_ T 120V/20A SWITCHED POWER FOR CIRCUIT

I> VOICE/PHONE/DATA: 2X4 JUNCTION BOX W/3/4 FLEXIBLE CONDUIT
TO 6" ABOVE CEILING BY ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR

120V EXIT SIGN W/BATTERY BACK-UP (UN-SWITCHED)

120V EXIT SIGN W/DUAL HEAD EMERGENCY LIGHTS W/BATTERY
BACK-UP {UN-SWITCHED)

N 120V DUAL HEAD EMERGENCY LIGHT W/BATTERY BACK-UP
JAVAVAVAN

(UN-SWITCHED)

120V 2X4 (4) LAMP FLUORESCENT LAY-IN TROFFER W/ELECTRONIC
BALLAST (LITHONIA GT8 OR EQUAL) (109 W)

120V (4) LAMP INCANDESCENT VANITY FIXTURE (240 W - MAX)

4¢WP 120V (1) LAMP W/P WALL MOUNT EXTERIOR LIGHT FIXTURE

ELECTRICAL NOTES:

T 2 T T T T 222 VI T T I T T T T T I T0T

A.

ELECTRICAL DEVICES TO BE CIRCUITED BACK TO
EXISTING 200A PANEL AS SHOWN. THIS IS A NEW CIRCUIT
W/NEW 20A/1P BREAKER W/#12 WIRE & #12 GROUND
IN 1/2" CONDUIT.
ELECTRICAL DEVICES TO BE CIRCUITED BACK TO
EXISTING 200A PANEL AS SHOWN. REPLACE EXISTING
LOCAL LIGHTING CIRCUIT W/EXISTING 20A/1P BREAKER
W/#12 WIRE & #12 GROUND IN 1/2" CONDUIT.
ELECTRICAL DEVICES TO BE CIRCUITED BACK TO
EXISTING 200A PANEL AS SHOWN. THIS IS A NEW CIRCUIT
W/NEW 35A/2P BREAKER W/#8 WIRE & #10 GROUND IN
1" CONDUIT.
ELECTRICAL DEVICES TO BE CIRCUITED BACK TO
EXISTING 200A PANEL AS SHOWN. THIS IS A NEW CIRCUIT
W/NEW 40A/2P BREAKER W/#8 WIRE & #10 GROUND IN
" CONDUIT.
FIKLD VERIFY ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS OF A/C
EQUPMENT WITH MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR.
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Advanced Building Concepts, LL.C

e ———

July 02.2007

City of Eustis
Building Department
Attn: Mr. Ray Bean

RE: Florida Food Products O sion

Dear Ray,

Per our conversation the other day regarding Florida Food Products Office Expansion,
the upper level will have no more than § employees occupying this space at eny one time.

Thank you for your consideration,

OCLtpprcy
M@B C?/Vﬁfv)-
 Vaes( AC &

5T g Cas,[(::g%/y,' .

:_2;/7,';: ek b Fom
</ rey gﬂww/_._,__ RELTE

18/18 3dVd




S8/ Fvd

i

FLORIDA FOOD PRODUCTS, INC.

2231 W, Hwy. 44 = Post Ollice Box 1300 e Eustis, Florida, USA 32727-1300
352/357-4141 » Fax 352/483.3192 ¢ E-Mall: contact@floridafood.com

27 July 2007

Mr. Ray Bean
City of Eustis
P.O. Drawer 68
Eustis, FL 32727

Re: Florida Food Products Office Expansion

Dear Ray:

This is to confirm that the upper level office expansion of
Florida Food Products is designed for five employees with
the intent of no more than five employees occupying the
space at any given time.

Sinc

I

. Brown

mf

Grawers and Processors of Food and Cosmetic Ingredients
Visit our Web Site at: www.{loridalood.com
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) 1 , "
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